Labette County Board of Commissioners May 26, 2020

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on May 26, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present: T. Douglas Allen, Present, Fred E. Vail, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the minutes of May 11, 2020 as submitted. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Abstain), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the minutes of May 15, 2020 as submitted. T. Douglas Allen seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner T. Douglas Allen made a motion to approve the minutes of May 19, 2020 as submitted. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Abstain).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner T. Douglas Allen made a motion to approve the minutes of May 21, 2020 as submitted. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

First Responder Insurance Cancellation Form

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on a First Responder Insurance Cancellation form effective May 22, 2020. T. Douglas Allen seconded the motion. There was a concern about the role being called and this motion will be revisited in the meeting of May 29, 2020.

River Rock Case Discussion

Appraiser DeLinda White informed Commissioners that there is no new information on the River Rock case to report.

Appraiser Copier Quotes

Commissioner T. Douglas Allen made a motion to accept the low quote received for the purchase of a Canon IR Advance C5535i III digital color B&W MFP with an extra paper deck, that came from Lakeland Office Systems, Joplin, MO, for \$7,901.92, payable from Appraisal Capital Outlay fund. The contract also includes a yearly maintenance fee of \$2,036.00, and charges for overages on B&W copies of \$.0074 and color copies of \$.0500. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes). The other quote received was from McCarty's Office Machines, Inc., Parsons, KS, for the same copier for \$8,426.68, with a yearly maintenance fee of \$2,450.00 and \$.0170 on BW and \$.1000 on color copy overages.

Emergency Management

Emergency Manager Charles Morse spoke with Commissioners about disaster declarations and current county COVID-19 statistics.

BCBS COVID Coverage Extension

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the BCBS COVID Coverage extension for the cost share of testing and treating COVID-19 through June 30, 2020. T. Douglas Allen seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Undersheriff Discussion

Commissioners and Undersheriff Clifford Davis, discussed an issue with military grave markers that have gone missing at the Oswego Cemetery. The Sheriff's Department will make inquiries into the theft.

Accounts Payable

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 21037 through 21134 with the exception of check number 21047 in the amount of \$10,458.00. The total amount approved is \$99,467.18. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:47 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Friday, May 29, 2020.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Lonie R. Addis